A.

## I MINA' BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2007 (SECOND) REGULAR SESSION

Executive Committee
Resolution No. 125 (EC)

Introduced by:

J.A. Lujan

Relative to congratulating Mr. Teodorico Velez Madrelino and Mrs. Lydia Ramirez Madrelino on their Golden Wedding Anniversary.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA' BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, I Mina' Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan recognizes that Mr. and Mrs. Teodorico Madrelino were married on October 3, 1957 at Santa Monica Church in Pavilo, Iloilo in the Philippines by Fr. Vicente M. Declaro and are now celebrating 50 years of a happy and successful marriage; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Teodorico Madrelino was born on October 14, 1924 in Mandurriao, Iloilo and Mrs. Lydia Madrelino was born on June 19, 1929 in San Antonio, Iloilo; Mr. Madrelino came to Guam in 1951, followed by his wife in 1980; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Teodorico resided in Camp Roxas and first worked as a lineman at Navy Public Works, then as an electrician at Naval Hospital and moved on to work at the Navy's Ship Repair Facility, where he retired in 1989; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Teodorico Madrelino has contributed to the community in having spent time serving as a member of the former Panaynon Association of Guam, the Oton Association of Guam, and the Iloilo Association of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Madrelino are blessed with two children and eight grandchildren; their son Edwin S. Madrelino and his wife Maria Victoria Madrelino are blessed with five children - Dovanna, Jahiel, Kanielle, Ariadne, and Avrielle; their daughter Gemma Salvilla and her husband Aben Salvilla are blessed with three children - Kara, Keisha, and Kristian; and

Epm

WHEREAS, we would like to give our blessings to this couple at their 50<sup>th</sup> Wedding Anniversary Celebration, to be celebrated with a mass at Our Lady of Guadalupe Church in Santa Rita, followed by a reception at the Pacific Islands Club; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina'Bente Nuebi Na I Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* congratulate Mr. Teodorico Velez Madrelino and Mrs. Lydia Ramirez Madrelino on their 50<sup>th</sup> Golden Wedding Anniversary celebration; and be it further

**RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of *I Mina' Bente Nuebi Na Liheslaturan Guåhan*, the Speaker, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. and Mrs. Teodorico Madrelino and the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Magalahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA' BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE DAY OF 2007.

MARK FORBES RAY TENORIO
Speaker Senator and Secretary of the Legislature

JESSE ANDERSON LUJAN Senator and Sponsor